

# **SECTION - 1**

# **NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

**Availability of bid documents on website from** 13-03-2025 (18:55 Hrs.) to 24-03-2025 (15:00 Hrs.)

**Date of Pre-bid meeting:** 18-03-2025 (at 15:00 Hrs)

Date of reply of Pre-bid queries: 19-03-2025 (at 17:00 Hrs)

**Bid submission start date is** 20.03.2025 (at 10:00 Hrs)

Last date for online submission of the Bid is 24-03-2025 (upto 15:00 Hrs.)

**Deadline for physical submission of original documents and bid:** 24-03-2025 (upto 15:00 Hrs.)

**Opening of technical bids:** 25-03-2025 (at 15:30 Hrs.)

**Opening of financial bids:** To be intimated later on.

Validity of bids: 120 Days from the Bid Due Date

### **SECTION: 1**

#### **NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

## NHIDCL/RODDN/NH07/RW-Pkg-3/25-26

1. The National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., (the "Authority") is engaged in the development of National Highways and as part of this endeavor, "the Authority" has decided to undertake the invites Bids through e-tendering from experienced firms/organizations for maintenance works and activities for the following sections of the National Highway roads:

Sr. No.	Section	Estimated Cost (Rs. Cr)	Bid Security (Rs. Lac)	Contract Duration (months)	Defect Liability Period.
1.	Restoration of Highway Breach locations & Miscellaneous civil works in the work of "Construction & upgradation to 2-lane with paved shoulder from Km 430.000 to Km. 468.000 of Chamoli to Paini (Excluding Km 437.625 to Km 437.775, Km 458.900 to Km 459.475 and Km 464.425 to Km 464.525) of NH-07 in the State of Uttarakhand" under risk & cost of the EPC contractor.	5.20 (Excl. GST)	10.4 Lakh	02 (Two)	

# Cost of Bid Documents (Non-Refundable): Rs. 11,800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight

: Rs. 11,800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Only) to through RTGS into bank as mentioned hereunder:

Dated: 13.03.2025

S. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name of Beneficiary	NHIDCL RO DDN ESTBH
2	Beneficiary Bank Account No.	85183210001038
3	IFSC Code	CNRB0018518
4	Beneficiary Bank Address	Canara Bank, Haridwar Road, Dehradun- 248001

### e-Tender Processing fee (Non-Refundable): Rs. NIL

2. The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Documents) of bidding firm / contractor for above work are mentioned as under: -

Average Turn-over during last 3 years (Rs. in Cr.)	Work of similar nature during last 5 years (Rs. In Cr.)
Minimum Average Annual Turnover	Single work of Rs. 2.60 Cr. (minimum 50% of
	estimated cost of work)
	or or
	Two similar work each of Rs. 1.82 Cr.
	(minimum 35% of estimated cost of work)
	<mark>or</mark>
	Three Similar work each of Rs. 1.3 Cr. (minimum 25% of estimated cost of work)

- 1. The Scope of Work comprises of Restoration of Highway Breach locations & Miscellaneous civil works in the work of "Construction & upgradation to 2-lane with paved shoulder from Km 430.000 to Km. 468.000 of Chamoli to Paini (Excluding Km 437.625 to Km 437.775, Km 458.900 to Km 459.475 and Km 464.425 to Km 464.525) of NH-07 in the State of Uttarakhand" under risk & cost of the EPC contractor as specified in the bid documents.
- 2. To participate in the bidding, it is mandatory for the Bidders to get registered their firm with e-procurement portal https://eorocure.gov.in/eprocure/app to have user ID & password which has to be obtained free of cost. Following may kindly be noted:
  - (a) Registration with e-procurement portal should be valid at least up to the date of submission of BID.
  - (b) BIDs can be submitted only during the validity of registration.

The Bidders shall update their project and other details on the portal on a regular basis and apply to the tenders via the portal.

3. The complete Bid Documents can be viewed/downloaded from the official portal of the CPPP website (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) from 13-03-2025 (18:55 Hrs.) to 24-03-2025 (15:00 Hrs.). The amendments/ clarification to the Bid Document, if any, will be hosted on the above website.

The bidder is required to submit, along with its BID, the cost of BID/RFP document, i.e. **Rs.11,800/-** (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Only) to through RTGS into bank as mentioned hereunder-

S.No.	Particulars	Details
1	Name of Beneficiary	NHIDCL RO DDN ESTBH
2	Beneficiary Bank Account No.	85183210001038
3	Beneficiary IFSC	CNRB0018518
4	Beneficiary Bank Address	Canara Bank, Haridwar Road, Dehradun- 248001

Failure to submit either of the above will result in rejection of bids.

- 4. The Bid should be submitted online in the prescribed form at given on the website. No other mode of submission is acceptable.
- 5. The authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney shall only be the Digital Signatory. In case authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney and Digital Signatory are not the same, the bid shall be considered non-responsive.
- **6.** The last date for online submission of the Bid **is 24-03-2025 (15:00 Hrs.).** (as mentioned on the e-portal only) ("**Bid Due Date**"). Bidder must submit its Financial Bid and Technical Bid on CPPP e-procurement portal within the above deadline.
- 7. The technical bid would be opened **25.03.2025** (at **15:30** Hrs.) online at office of the National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited., Regional Office, C-24, Ajabpur Kalan, Near JP Badminton Academy, Dehradun-248001 on the date and time as mentioned above. However, such representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they produce letter of authority on the letterhead of the bidder, at the time of opening of bids as mentioned above.

- 8. The amount of Bid Security/Earnest Money is **10.4 Lakhs**. to be submitted in the form of **e-Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque/FDR** only (any other form will not be acceptable) of any scheduled commercial bank approved by RBI having a net worth of not less than Rs.500 crore as per the latest annual report of the bank and must be in the name of the Employer. In case of foreign bank (issued by a branch in India) the net worth in respect of the Indian operations shall only be taken into account. It shall be valid for 45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Any bid having bid security for lesser value and shorter validity period shall be treated as non-responsive. Any Bid not accompanied by Bid Security shall also be treated as NON-RESPONSIVE. Bank Guarantee/ Demand Draft/FDR (See Clause 16 of Section-2). For further details and step by step process regarding e-BG and online payment, NHIDCL Office Order dated 22nd March 2023 may be referred, which is attached as Appendix-A.
- 9. The period of validity of bid is 120 days from the deadline of submission of bid.

For any clarification, the office of the undersigned may be contacted.

Officer In-charge

General Manager (Projects)
Email Id: ronhidcldehradun@gmail.com

National Highways& Infrastructure Development Corporation

Ltd. Regional Office, Dehradun

House no. C-24, Ajabpur Kalan, Near JP Badminton Academy, Dehradun-248121.